

---

**No. 22-10960**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**In the Matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,  
Debtor.**

---

**THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST,**

**APPELLANT**

**V.**

**HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,**

**APPELLEE**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS,  
CASE NO. 3:21-CV-00261-L**

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

**PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL  
& JONES LLP  
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz  
John A. Morris  
Gregory V. Demo  
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 277-6910**

**HAYWARD PLLC  
Melissa S. Hayward  
Zachery Z. Annable  
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106  
Dallas, Texas 75231  
Tel: (972) 755-7100**

*Counsel for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Background to Appellant .....	2
B. Background to the HarbourVest Claims, the Settlement Approval Order, and this Appeal .....	3
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
V. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. Appellant Lacks Standing to Bring this Appeal .....	9
(i) <i>Appellant Is Not a “Person Aggrieved” under this             Circuit’s Long-Standing Rules Governing Bankruptcy             Appeals</i> .....	9
(ii) <i>Bankruptcy Code Section 1109(b) Does Not Provide             Appellant with Statutory Bankruptcy Appellate             Standing</i> .....	14
(iii) <i>Appellant No Longer Holds Any Claims Against the             Debtor and Cannot Rely on the Former Existence of             Disallowed Claims as a Basis for Bankruptcy Standing</i> .....	17
B. The HCLOF Interests Provided Material Value to the Estate .....	19
VI. CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona*,  
520 U.S. 43 (1996) .....18

*Charitable DAF Fund v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)*,  
No. 21-03067 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2021) .....5

*Chevron, U.S.A. v. Traillour Oil Co.*,  
987 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1993).....18

*Conn. Gen. Life Ins. v. United Cos. Fin. Corp. (In re Foster Mortg. Corp.)*,  
68 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995).....2

*Cousins Int’l Food Corp. v. Vidal*,  
565 B.R. 450 (BAP 1st Cir. 2017) .....16

*Dean v. Seidel (In re Dean)*,  
18 F.4th 842 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 6, 12

*Dugaboy Inv. Tr. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155600 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2022) ..... passim

*Ergo Sci. v. Martin*,  
73 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 1996).....19

*Fortune Nat’l Res. Corp. v. United States DOI*,  
806 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2015).....12

*Furlough v. Cage (In re Technicool Sys.)*,  
896 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018)..... passim

*Gibbs & Bruns LLP v. Coho Energy (In re Coho Energy)*,  
395 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 6, 8, 9, 19

*Goldin v. Bartholow*,  
166 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 8, 18

*Greater Se. Cmty. Hosp. Found. v. Potter*,  
586 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....16

*Hall v. Beals*,  
396 U.S. 45 (1969) .....18

*Highland Cap. Mgmt. Fund Adv. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)*,  
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15648 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 28, 2022).....v, 7

*Highland Cap. Mgmt. Fund Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)*,  
 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 650 (5th Cir. Jan. 11, 2023) .....3

*Hogan v. Miss. Univ. for Women*,  
 646 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1981).....18

*In re Cajun Elec. Power Co-op*,  
 69 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).....6

*In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.*,  
 No. 19-34054-sgj11, Docket No. 1875-1 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2021) .....21

*In re Hutchison*,  
 2002 Bankr. LEXIS 2014 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2002).....20

*In re PWS Holding Corp.*,  
 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000) .....16

*In re Salant Corp.*,  
 176 B.R. 131 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....16

*In re Thomas*,  
 2020 Bankr. LEXIS 1650 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. May 8, 2020).....20

*In re Wolf*,  
 595 B.R. 735 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2018).....20

*Int’l Trade Admin. v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Inst.*,  
 936 F.2d, 744 (2d Cir. 1991) .....16

*Kane v Johns-Manville Corp.*,  
 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988) .....16

*Lopez v. Behles (In re Am. Ready Mix)*,  
 14 F.3d 1497 (10th Cir. 1994).....16

*Midwest Media Prop. v. Symmes Twp.*,  
 503 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2007).....18

*NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)*,  
 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022).....2, 3

*NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)*,  
 No. 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83142 (N.D. Tex. May 9, 2022).....7

*Reed v. Genter (In re Genter)*,  
 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 720 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Mar. 22, 2021).....20

*S. Pac. Trans. Co. v. Voluntary Purchasing Grp.*,  
 227 B.R. 788 (E.D. Tex. 1998) ..... 16, 17

*Sears v. Badami (In re AFY, Inc.)*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50742 (D. Neb. May 11, 2011) .....16

*United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty*,  
 445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....18

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C § 1109 ..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 363(b)(1).....20

28 U.S.C. § 1334(e)(1).....20

28 U.S.C. § 158(a) .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY  
 ¶ 1109.08 (16th ed. 2022).....15
